The Company would like to provide further information as to the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) the effect on the shareholding structure
immediately upon completion of the placing (the “Placing”) of the 483,480,000 new Shares (the
“Placing Shares”) to any person or entity procured by the Kingston Securities Limited (the “Placing
Agent”) to subscribe for the Placing Shares (the “Placees”) pursuant to the placing agreement
entered into between the Company and the Placing Agent dated 5 September 2017 in relation to
the Placing; and (iii) the effect on the shareholding structure immediately after the conversion
of the Convertible Bonds to be issued after the Completion of the Subscription, but before the
conversion of the Convertible Bonds to be issued under the Acquisition, will be as follows:

As at the date hereof

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming all
the Placing Shares are fully
placed) (the “Completion”)

Immediately after the
Completion and the conversion
of the convertible bonds issued
pursuant to the Subscription
but before the conversion of
the convertible bonds to be

issued under the Acquisition
No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx%. No. of Shares Approx.%

Subscriber – – – – 416,666,667 12.56
Mr. Chen Liang 3,972,000 0.16 3,972,000 0.14 3,972,000 0.12
Mr. Liu Yi 573,944,000 23.74 573,944,000 19.78 573,944,000 17.30

Public
The Placees – – 483,480,000 16.67 483,480,000 14.57
Other public
 Shareholders 1,839,559,513 76.10 1,839,559,513 63.41 1,839,559,513 55.45

Subtotal 1,839,559,513 76.10 2,323,039,513 80.08 2,323,039,513 70.02

Total 2,417,475,513 100.00 2,900,955,513 100.00 3,317,622,180 100.00

According to the latest management accounts of the Company, as at 31 July 2017, the cash
and cash equivalent and the total asset of the Company were approximately HK$31 million and
approximately HK$518 million respectively.

By Order of the Board
China Ocean Fishing Holdings Limited

Liu Rongsheng
Executive Director and Chairman

Shareholders are advised to read this announcement in conjunction with the Circular.

Hong Kong, 11 September 2017

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Liu Rongsheng, Lord Cao
Yunde, Mr. Fan Guocheng and Mr. Chen Liang and independent non-executive Directors are Mr.